

## REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 82 20<sup>th</sup> June, 2012 Nauru

G.N.No. 317 / 2012

#### RECONSTITUTION OF MEMBER OF THE CENPACNET. INC BOARD

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Thursday 14 June, 2012 has approved the following appointment;

Chairman of NPRT - CHAIRMAN
 Mr. Geoffrey Harris - DIRECTOR
 Mr. George Seymour - DIRECTOR

Dated this 15<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2012

## SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 318 / 2012

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE NAURU NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR UNESCO

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Wednesday 13 June, 2012 and pursuant to Article 68, Clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, approve the appointment of Mr. Rayong Itsimaera to act as Secretary-General of the Nauru National Commission for UNESCO effective Wednesday 13<sup>th</sup> June, 2012 until the return of the substantive Secretary-General.

DATED this 15<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2012.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET .

No. 82 20<sup>th</sup> June, 2012 Nauru

G.N.No. 319 / 2012

### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Thursday 14 June, 2012 and pursuant to Article 68, Clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, approve the appointment of:

- 1. Mr. Wilisoni Kurisaqila to act as Secretary for Justice & Border Control between 27<sup>th</sup> June, 2012 and 8<sup>th</sup> July 2012; and
- 2. Ms. Katherine Leroy to act Secretary for Justice & Border Control between 9<sup>th</sup> July, 2012 and 23<sup>rd</sup> July, 2012.

DATED this 15<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2012.

## SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 320 / 2012

# <u>APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR TRANSPORT</u> & TELECOMMUNICATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Thursday 14 June, 2012 and pursuant to Article 68, Clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, approve the appointment of Mr. Lesi Olsson to act as Secretary for Transport & Telecommunications effective Thursday 14<sup>th</sup> June, 2012 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Transport & Telecommunication, Mr. Chris Stephen.

DATED this 14<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2012.

## SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 321 / 2012

## PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 RESIGNATION- SECTION 53(1)

It is notified for general information that the following officer's resignation has been accepted with effect from 12<sup>th</sup> June, 2012;

#### **DEPARTMENT OF JUDICIARY**

<u>NAME</u> <u>POSITION</u> <u>SALARY</u>

Mrs. Annette Cook Chief Probation Officer \$7,704pa (L5.3)

DATED this 14<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2012

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY .....

No. 82 20<sup>th</sup> June, 2012 Nauru

G.N.No. 322 / 2012

#### **ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY**

**NAME OF PARTIES:** Joe Iga of Yaren District and

Messe Itaia also from Yaren District.

Lintz Agir of Aiwo District and Enzalina Dabwido of Meneň District

Chris Leon Dabwido of Meneň District and Kezzima Kaierua also from Meneň District.

**DATE OF ENGAGEMENT:** 14<sup>th</sup> June, 2012

16<sup>th</sup> June, 2012 16<sup>th</sup> June, 2012.

## HON. SPRENT ARUMOGO DABWIDO, MP <u>MINISTER IN CHARGE</u>

G.N.No. 323 / 2012

### PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE DULCIE BOWDITCH

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of the above named deceased, and that the estate should be divided in the following manner:-

DECEASED	SOURCE OF INCOME	BENEFICIARIES	SHARE
Dulcie Bowditch	All monies due,	Tony Bowditch	ALL
	Rentals, Ronwan		
	Interest (if any)		

Please effect distribution of the above accordingly.

## TYRAN CAPELLE CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE

G.N.No. 324 / 2012

#### CORRIGENDUM

In Government Gazette no. 71/2012, G.N.No. 288/2012, dated 31st May, 2012;

**DELETE**;

Gazette No. 70/2012

**INSERT**;

Gazette No. 71/2012

Dated this 20<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2012.

KARA HALSTEAD GAZETTE OFFICER